

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:Thomas DunlevyTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:805-654-3781E-mail:Tom.Dunlevy@ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.:

CMT CHES Monday, April 13, 2020 20-038

Sheriff's Deputy Charged with Filing a False Report and Concealing Evidence of Innocence

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that Richard Barrios, III (DOB 10/27/92), of Camarillo, was charged with one felony count of a peace officer concealing physical evidence of a person's innocence, a violation of Penal Code section 141(b); and a second felony count of filing a false police report, a violation of Penal Code section 118.1. It is alleged that while on duty as a deputy sheriff, Barrios committed the two felonies in the course of an arrest and investigation he conducted November 12, 2019, in Camarillo.

The matter was discovered by Ventura County Sheriff's Office personnel before an innocent person was incarcerated. The case was investigated by the Sheriff's Office Major Crimes Bureau. Barrios was arrested on an arrest warrant issued by the Ventura County Superior Court.

Barrios is scheduled to be arraigned June 10, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. in the Ventura County Superior Court. The courtroom has not yet been determined. Barrios was released from custody with bail set at \$0 (zero), pursuant to the Emergency Bail Schedule issued by the Chief Justice of the California Supreme Court on April 6, 2020, in response to the COVID-19 health crisis. If convicted, Barrios faces a maximum sentence of 5 years 8 months in the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter <u>@VenturaDAOffice</u>